

No. 14-14199

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

EARVIN EALY,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

GEO GROUP, INC., et al.
Defendant/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Middle District of Florida, Case No. 12-cv-00205-MP-CJK

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

Gray R. Proctor
Fla. Bar No. 48192
122 E. Colonial Dr., Suite 100
Orlando, FL 32801
321-445-1951
321-445-5484 (fax)
E-mail: gray@appealsandhabeas.com

Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant Earvin Ealy

DATED: September 30, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. A post-decision split of authority in Florida’s Courts of Appeal forms an important basis for Claim I, and could not have been raised below. 1

II. Mr. Ealy presented the substance of Claim II to the district court by objected to resolving exhaustion on a motion to amend...... 3

III. The Court should exercise its discretion to review any unpreserved claims. 4

 A. Mr. Ealy’s claims are pure questions of law that should be considered to prevent any miscarriage of justice. 5

 B. Due to the state of the law and the factual determinations of the District Court, Mr. Ealy had no meaningful opportunity to raise his appellate arguments at trial..... 7

 C. Mr. Ealy alleged facts that would violate his constitutional right to file a grievance, creating an issue of substantial justice. 7

 D. The proper resolution of Claim II appears to be beyond doubt. 8

 E. Mr. Ealy’s claims present issues of great public importance..... 9

IV. Like Section 1983 claims, Rehabilitation Act claims borrow the state’s personal injury statute of limitations. 9

V. Overturning the decision in Bryant v. Rich would fundamentally alter this Circuit’s approach to exhaustion of remedies, not merely change the nomenclature used to describe that approach...... 12

VI. Articulating the proper standard to apply when a blind inmate alleges his inmate aide refused to file a grievance would be simple and helpful. 13

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Molinos Valle Del Cibao, C. por A. v. Lama,</u> 633 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2011)	2
<u>Access Now, Inc. v. S.W. Airlines Co.,</u> 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004)	4, 6, 9
<u>Albino v. Baca,</u> 747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014)	8
<u>Arizona v. United States,</u> 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	12
<u>Axiom Worldwide, Inc. v. Excite Med. Corp.,</u> 591 F. App'x 767 (11th Cir. 2014).....	5
<u>Baumann v. Savers Fed. Sav. & Loan Assoc.,</u> 934 F.2d 1506 (11th Cir. 1991)	7
<u>Bryant v. Rich,</u> 530 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Calhoun v. Nienhuis,</u> 110 So. 3d 24 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013).....	1, 11
<u>Ellison v. Lester,</u> 275 F. App'x 900 (11th Cir. 2008).....	10
<u>Everett v. Cobb Cnty. Sch. Dist.,</u> 138 F.3d 1407 (11th Cir. 1998)	9
<u>FDIC v. Verex Assurance,</u> 3 F.3d 391 (11th Cir. 1993).....	2
<u>Gillings v. Time Warner Cable LLC,</u> 583 F. App'x 712 (9th Cir. 2014).....	5

<u>Green v. Cottrell</u> , No. 1D14-4052, 2015 Fla. App. LEXIS 13129 (Fla. 1st DCA Sept. 3, 2015).....	1
<u>Hormel v. Helvering</u> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	4
<u>Jones v. Bock</u> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	3, 8
<u>Jones v. Felker</u> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13730, 2011 WL 533755 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2011).....	12
<u>Kannikal v. AG United States</u> , 776 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 2015)	5
<u>Moore v. Liberty Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</u> , 267 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2001)	11
<u>Nicarry v. Eslinger</u> , 990 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008).....	10
<u>Owens v. Okure</u> , 488 U.S. 235 (1989)	10
<u>Porter v. Nussle</u> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	10
<u>Post v. 120 E. End Ave. Corp.</u> , 464 N.E.2d 125 (N.Y. 1984)	2
<u>Roofing & Sheet Metal Services, Inc. v. La Quinta Motor Inns, Inc.</u> , 689 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1982)	6
<u>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</u> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009)	5
<u>Sunseri v. Macro Cellular Partners</u> , 412 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2005)	12
<u>Thomas v. Evans</u> , 880 F.2d 1235 (11th Cir. 1989)	7

Turner v. Burnside,
541 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2008) 13

Valdez v. Feltman (In re Worldwide Web Sys.),
328 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2003) 8

Statutes

Rehabilitation Act *passim*

Title 42, Section 1983, U.S. Code 9, 10, 11

Section 95.11, Florida Statutes 9
